

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROCKWELL INTERNATIONAL CORP., *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR
TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD EDUCATION FUND AND
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JAMES W. MOORMAN
JOSEPH E. B. WHITE
TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD
EDUCATION FUND
1220 19th Street, N.W.
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-4826

MARISSA M. TIRONA
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
44 Montgomery Street
Suite 2080
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 296-7629

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

November 20, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	1
A. The 1863 Statute Permitted Parasitic Claims Based Only On Public Information	2
B. The 1943 Amendment Imposed A “Govern- ment Information Bar” That Precluded Valid Suits By Relators Who Provided Original Information To The Government.....	3
C. The 1986 Amendment Allows Suits Based On A Public Disclosure, As Long As The Relator Is An “Original Source”.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. JURISDICTION PURSUANT TO 31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A) DEPENDS ON “THE STATE OF THINGS” WHEN THE ACTION IS BROUGHT.....	8
A. The General Rule That Jurisdiction Is Determined When Suit Is Filed Ap- plies To § 3730(e)(4)(A) Original Source Determinations.....	8
B. Petitioners’ Contention That Jurisdic- tional Requirements For Original Source Status Must Be Maintained Throughout The Litigation Has No Merit	9
II. JURISDICTION EXISTS WITHIN THE PLAIN MEANING OF 31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4) BECAUSE THIS SUIT WAS BROUGHT BY AN “ORIGINAL SOURCE”.....	10

A.	Not Every Relator Is Required To Be An “Original Source”	10
B.	To Be An Original Source, A Relator Must Have Direct And Independent Knowledge Of Information That Supports The Essential Allegations In His Complaint, And Provide That Information To The Government Prior To Filing Suit Without Being Compelled To Do So	11
1.	The “information on which the allegations are based” is information that can be used to prove allegations entitling the relator to relief.....	12
2.	“Direct and independent knowledge” means knowledge obtained from one’s own efforts apart from the public disclosure	16
3.	Information is “voluntarily provided” when it is given in the absence of compulsory process	19
C.	The “Original Source” Provision Should Not Be Construed To Incorporate Concepts Already Present In The Federal Rules Of Civil Procedure.....	21
III.	THE HISTORY OF THE 1986 AMENDMENT TO THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT CONFIRMS THE STATUTE’S PLAIN MEANING	23
A.	The Public Disclosure Bar Was Congress’s Solution To The Restrictions On <i>Qui Tam</i> Suits Imposed By The 1943 Amendment	24

B. The Parasitic Suits That Congress Intended To Foreclose Are Those In Which The Relator's Essential Allegations Of Fraud Are Supported Only By A Public Disclosure	26
IV. A RESTRICTIVE READING OF THE "ORIGINAL SOURCE" EXCEPTION WILL LEAVE A RANGE OF FRAUDS UNDISCOVERED	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1235 (2006)	8
<i>BP Chems. Ltd. v. Jiangsu Sopo Corp.</i> , 285 F.3d 677 (8th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Comstock Resources, Inc. v. Kennard</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2957 (2005)	13
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	8, 9
<i>FDIC v. Four Star Holding Co.</i> , 178 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	20
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Prods. Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957)	9
<i>Freeport-McMoran, Inc. v. K N Energy, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 426 (1991)	10
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group, L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004)	9
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	9
<i>Kirkham v. Societe Air France</i> , 429 F.3d 288 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	11, 20
<i>Mollan v. Torrance</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 537 (1824)	9, 10
<i>Pettis ex rel. United States v. Morrison-Knudsen Co.</i> , 577 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1978)	3, 4
<i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993)	11
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	13, 15
<i>Sun v. Taiwan</i> , 201 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2000).....	15

<i>United States v. Emergency Med. Assocs. of Illinois, Inc.</i> , 436 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>United States v. Pittman</i> , 151 F.2d 851 (5th Cir. 1945).....	3
<i>United States v. Rippetoe</i> , 178 F.2d 735 (4th Cir. 1949).....	3
<i>United States ex rel. Ackley v. IBM</i> , 76 F. Supp. 2d 654 (D. Md. 1999)	20
<i>United States ex rel. Barajas v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 5 F.3d 407 (9th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>United States ex rel. Barth v. Ridgedale Elec., Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 699 (8th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>United States ex rel. Detrick v. Daniel F. Young, Inc.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 1010 (E.D. Va. 1995).....	22
<i>United States ex rel. Devlin v. California</i> , 84 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Ervin & Assocs., Inc. v. Hamilton Sec. Group, Inc.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Findley v. FPC-Boron Employees' Club</i> , 105 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	16, 17
<i>United States ex rel. Fine v. Chevron, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 72 F.3d 740 (9th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>United States ex rel. Hafter v. Spectrum Emergency Care, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 1999)	12, 13
<i>United States ex rel. Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 352 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 2003).....	19, 29
<i>United States ex rel. LaValley v. First Nat'l Bank of Boston</i> , 707 F. Supp. 1351 (D. Mass. 1988).....	2, 3, 4, 23, 25, 26, 27
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943)	3, 27

<i>United States ex rel. McKenzie v. BellSouth Tele- comms., Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 935 (6th Cir. 1997)	16, 17
<i>United States ex rel. Merena v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 205 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2000).....	14, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Minnesota Ass'n of Nurse Anes- thetists v. Allina Health Sys. Corp.</i> , 276 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2002).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Mistick PBT v. Housing Auth. of Pittsburgh</i> , 186 F.3d 376 (3d Cir. 1999)	12, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Paranich v. Sorgnard</i> , 396 F.3d 326 (3d Cir. 2005)	19, 20
<i>United States ex rel. S. Praver & Co. v. Fleet Bank of Maine</i> , 24 F.3d 320 (1st Cir. 1994)	2, 3, 4, 5, 23, 27
<i>United States ex rel. Settlemire v. District of Columbia</i> , 198 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	11
<i>United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co. v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 23
<i>United States ex rel. Stinson, Lyons, Gerlin & Bustamante, P.A. v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 944 F.2d 1149 (3d Cir. 1991)	4, 16, 17, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Stone v. AmWest Sav. Ass'n</i> , 999 F. Supp. 852 (N.D. Tex. 1997).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Williams v. NEC Corp.</i> , 931 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1991)	1, 2, 3
<i>United States ex rel. Wisconsin v. Dean</i> , 729 F.2d 1100 (7th Cir. 1984).....	4, 5, 23
<i>Walburn v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 431 F.3d 966 (6th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Walters v. Metropolitan Educ. Enters., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 202 (1997)	11, 16, 24
<i>Wichita R.R. & Light Co. v. Public Util. Comm'n of Kansas</i> , 260 U.S. 48 (1922)	10
<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1976 (2006)	7

STATUTES AND RULES

Act of Mar. 2, 1863, ch. 67, 12 Stat. 696	1, 2, 5, 23
§ 4, 12 Stat. 698	2
§ 6, 12 Stat. 698	2
Act of Dec. 23, 1943, ch. 377, 57 Stat. 608	4, 9
§ 1, 57 Stat. 609	4, 9
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-3731	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3730	14
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(1)	14, 15
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4).....	10, 22
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A).....	5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 22, 23
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(B).....	6, 7, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 21, 22, 23
31 U.S.C. § 3730(h).....	24
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976,	
28 U.S.C. §§ 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	8, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b)(2).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2).....	15
Rev. Stat. §§ 3490-3494 (1878)	1
Rev. Stat. § 5438 (1878)	1
12 U.S.C. § 1819	10
28 U.S.C. § 1441(d).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 8	22
Rule 8(a)(2)	21
Rule 9	22
Rule 9(b).....	22

Rule 11	22
Rule 11(b)(3)	22
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

89 Cong. Rec. 10,744 (1943).....	3
132 Cong. Rec. (1986):	
p. 20,531	25
p. 20,536.....	20
p. 28,580.....	25
H.R. Rep. No. 99-660 (1986)	2, 24, 27
S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266.....	2, 5, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30

OTHER MATERIALS

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004)	12, 19, 21
Joel D. Hesch, <i>Restating the "Original Source Excep- tion" to the False Claims Act's "Public Disclosure Bar,"</i> 1 Liberty U. L. Rev. (forthcoming Dec. 2006), <i>available at</i> http://www.liberty.edu/Law Review/Hesch	13, 14, 16, 17, 28
Plaintiff United States' Supplemental Response to Defendants' Memorandum Regarding Entry of Judgment, <i>United States ex rel. Stone v. Rockwell Int'l Corp.</i> , No. 89-M-1154 (D. Colo. filed May 6, 1999).....	27-28
Gary W. Thompson, <i>A Critical Analysis of Restrictive Interpretations Under the False Claims Act's Public Disclosure Bar: Reopening the Qui Tam Door</i> , 27 Pub. Cont. L.J. 669 (1998).....	20, 26

Robert L. Vogel, <i>The Public Disclosure Bar Against Qui Tam Suits</i> , 24 Pub. Cont. L.J. 477 (1995)	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (2002)	16, 17, 19
5 Charles Alan Wright <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2004)	22
